



New South Wales

# Public Health (COVID-19 Northern Beaches) Amendment Order 2021

under the

Public Health Act 2010

I, Brad Hazzard, the Minister for Health and Medical Research, make the following Order under section 7 of the *Public Health Act 2010*.

Dated 2 January 2021.

BRAD HAZZARD, MP  
Minister for Health and Medical Research

## Explanatory note

The object of this Order is to amend the *Public Health (COVID-19 Northern Beaches) Order 2020* to limit the application of that Order to the Northern area of the Northern Beaches local government area.

## **Public Health (COVID-19 Northern Beaches) Amendment Order 2021**

under the

Public Health Act 2010

### **1 Name of Order**

This Order is the *Public Health (COVID-19 Northern Beaches) Amendment Order 2021*.

### **2 Commencement**

This Order commences at the beginning of 3 January 2021.

## **Schedule 1      Amendment of Public Health (COVID-19 Northern Beaches) Order 2020**

- [1] **Clause 3 Definitions**  
Omit paragraph (b) from the definition of *area of residence* in clause 3(1).
- [2] **Clauses 3(1), definition of “area of residence”, paragraph (c), 6(a) and 7(1)**  
Omit “former Northern Beaches resident” wherever occurring.  
Insert instead “former Northern area resident”.
- [3] **Clause 3(1)**  
Omit the definitions of *current Northern Beaches resident*, *former Northern Beaches resident*, *Southern area* and *Southern area resident*.  
Insert in alphabetical order—  
*former Northern area resident* means a person who is not a Northern area resident, but who was a Northern area resident within the previous 14 days.
- [4] **Clause 3(1), definition of “indoor space”**  
Omit “*space*”. Insert instead “*area*”.
- [5] **Clause 3(1), definition of “Northern area resident”**  
Omit “current”.
- [6] **Clauses 4(c), 5(1) and (2), 6 and 8(1), (2)(a) and (b), (4) and (4A)**  
Omit “Northern Beaches local government area” wherever occurring.  
Insert instead “Northern area”.
- [7] **Clauses 6(a) and 7(1) and (5A)**  
Omit “current Northern Beaches resident” wherever occurring.  
Insert instead “Northern area resident”.
- [8] **Clause 7(5A)**  
Omit “former Northern beaches resident”. Insert instead “former Northern area resident”.
- [9] **Clause 8, heading**  
Omit “**Beaches local government**”.
- [10] **Clause 9 Direction of Minister concerning gatherings of more than 2 persons**  
Omit clause 9(3)(i).
- [11] **Part 4A Special provisions for New Year period**  
Omit the Part.
- [12] **Schedule 2 Essential gatherings**  
Omit the example to item 12. Insert instead—  
**Example.** A public street.